

Case Number 10-56971

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDWARD PERUTA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From:

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. 3:09-cv-02371-IEG-BGS
Irma E. Gonzalez, Chief District Judge, Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SHERIFF ED PRIETO AND
COUNTY OF YOLO IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

JOHN A. WHITESIDES, SBN 125611
SERENA M. SANDERS, SBN 264799
ANGELO, KILDAY & KILDUFF, LLP
601 University Avenue, Suite 150
Sacramento, CA 95825
Telephone: (916) 564-6100
Facsimile: (916) 564-6263

Attorneys for
ED PRIETO and COUNTY OF YOLO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. CONSENT TO FILE 1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

III. STATEMENT OF POSITION 2

IV. SUMMARY OF *PERUTA* 3

**V. THE *PERUTA* DECISION IGNORES *HELLER*'S
GRADUATED APPROACH..... 6**

**VI. *PERUTA* EXPRESSLY CONFLICTS WITH SEVERAL
OTHER CIRCUITS' DECISIONS..... 11**

**VII. *PERUTA* ALSO CONFLICTS WITH A PREVIOUS
DECISION BY A DIFFERENT PANEL OF THIS CIRCUIT... 16**

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

District of Columbia v. Heller
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 2, 3, 5-9, 12, 13, 16, 18

Drake v. Filco
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....6, 11-13

GeorgiaCarry.Org v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116662 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....15

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. den.* 133 S.Ct. 1806.....5, 11-13, 15

McDonald v. City of Chicago
130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010) 3

Moore v. Madigan
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....8, 14-15

Morris v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147541, *10 (D. Idaho 2014). 15

Richards v. Prieto, Case No. 11-16255 1, 19

Robertson v. Baldwin
165 U.S. 275 (1897)6

United States v. Chovan
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....3, 15-18

Woollard v. Gahhagher
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....6, 11-13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) 15
